
LACONIA.

I.—INSCRIPTIONS.

§ i.—VOTIVE INSCRIPTIONS FROM SPARTA.

THE authors' aim is to include in this article all the inscriptions on
minor votive objects found at Sparta during the excavations, by the
British School, of the Sanctuaries of Orthia (in 1906-10) and of Athena
Chalkioikos (in 1907-08).x They have been arranged according to
material, those from each of these two sites being described separately,
in the following order : stone, metal, ivory, pottery.

A few of these inscriptions, which have been published already in
the Annual and subsequently in the Laconian volume of the Corpus (I.G.
v. 1), are re-published here, without facsimiles, for the sake of complete-
ness. Mr. Woodward made copies of almost all these inscriptions in
1907-08, but never completed the material for publication, owing to the
claims of other work. Mr. Hondius, in 1921, re-copied and took impres-
sions of all those inscribed on the carvings in soft stone, except Nos.
20 and 21, and with these exceptions his drawings of the unpublished
examples are here reproduced.2 When Mr. Woodward's reading differs
from his, the two versions are given. The inscriptions on the ivory
flutes (Nos. 26, 27) are from Mr. Hondius's copies, as are Nos. 66 and 69
of those on the bronze objects; Mr. Woodward is responsible for those
on Nos. 24, 67, 68 of the same material, which seem to have escaped Mr.
Hondius's notice, and for all those on the pottery fragments from both
the sites.

The epigraphic and philological commentary on Nos. 1-27 is almost
1 Stelai dedicated by victors in the TraiSixhs i.yi>y and other formal inscriptions from

these sites are omitted, as they have been fully published already.
2 These drawings are from the pen of Mrs. M. A. Hondius.
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all due to the labours of Mr. Hondius, but Mr. Woodward, in addition
to supplying the commentary on the rest of the inscriptions, and the
notes on the dating and orthography of those from the Orthia Sanctuary,
has exercised his discretion in modifying and re-arranging his collaborator's
material, though he has added little to it.1

I. VOTIVE INSCRIPTIONS FROM THE SANCTUARY OF ORTHIA (NOS. 1-65).

A. On Stone.

These are mostly carvings in soft, fine-grained limestone, with shallow
flat relief; Nos. 1, 5, and 22 are carved in the round, and Nos. 11 and 13
have merely incised designs. Many uninscribed examples of them have
been published already in the excavation reports,2 and it is regrettable
that the inscribed ones are, oftener than not, incomplete, for some are
the merest fragments with no remains of the design and hopelessly
mutilated inscriptions. The evidence for their date is briefly summarised
below.3

1. B.S.A. xii. p. 353, No. 1 (= p. 334, fig. 1); I.G. v. 1, 252 (with
line-drawing).

'ETrai/tSa? rdi Uaf)[0ev | oi(?) fi av\i6(e)ice fo/>#a[iat(?)]

The reading in the Corpus, IIaviSa<; Tappai[o<i, K.T.X. Fopd^uai] is not
borne out by the lettering visible on the stone. The initial E is regarded
by the Editor as part of the decoration of the mane or trappings of the
horse. The letters JAIPAI are clearly legible, the loop of the p being,
however, lost by the result of the fracture. It is in any case unlikely that
a Cretan from Tarra should have dedicated this object at Sparta, though
not, of course, impossible. The last letter visible in 1. 2 is A, not E (retro-
grade), and two letters may be lost where the stone is damaged after this
point. But Fop6a[l] or even FopOd (dative) are possible, and the latter
may be paralleled on other votive objects of this class.4

1 The Inventory number of the Sparta Museum is placed in brackets after the index
number of each inscription, e. g. 3 (1493).

2 B.S.A. xii. p. 334 f.; 337, Fig. 4; xiii. p. 360, Fig. 8; xiv. p. 25, Fig. 10; xvi. p. 28.
3 p . 1 1 2 f.

* N o s . 3 , T 5 ; 4 ( ? ) ; i 8 ( ? ) ; 2 5 ; 2 7 ( ? ) .
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HONDIUS AND WOODWARD

2. Fragment from upper r. corner of relief with horse's head. H. -085;
1. -o8; th. -035. Letters -005. B.S.A. xii. p. 335, Fig. 2, p. 353, No. 2
(not in I.G. v. 1).

Probably Fo[pd] | d[ai\.

The restoration in the Annual seems too long to fit the space which is
presumably missing. The first symbol in 1. 2 is obscure, but more like
the remains of <C than of A.

3 (1493). Relief, unbroken, representing horse walking to 1., with
inscription in field above and on r. H. -009; 1. -132; th. ca. -026. Letters
•005, neat and regular.

fT^ffllOKOPMIDA^

1 >P * \ . ft 1 / J ^ X ^

/ r N A I # i /
/ H \ \ Jf I II

yg J J JFS 1 (

>

\ m

\ &

} TJ
I TV
/ ->n

ra Fo(p)Oeiat aveffe/cev.

There are two small scratches between the 1 at the end of the goddess's
name and the beginning of the verb, not shown in the drawing, which
suggest N, not I, but may be accidental. The omission of p from the
name of the goddess is perhaps due to carelessness.

The dedicator's name may be presumed to be equivalent to @eo«o<x-
fiiSfj? in Ionic. The connection with the root Kopfiot, a trunk, seems
most improbable, in view of the first syllable. Though the actual name
is unknown we may compare @6o«o<r<7/Lto? (from Arcadia, 4th century
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B.C., I.G. v. 2, 262, 1. 5) and HvKOfffiiBw; (Thespiae, I.G. vii.
presumably ico<T/j.elv here bears the sense of ' to honour'; cf.
Tat? Kadr)Kovarai<; Tifiah avTOvs, I.G. v. 2, 1146, 1. 7. The substitution
of 1 for e before a short vowel is a common feature of the Laconian dialect,1

but that of p- for a- is somewhat strange. In Crete, it is, of course,
common, in this very word xopfieiv = Koafieiv, cf. Leg. Gortyn. I. 11.
51-2 , Kopfj,[iovTO<i\; S.G.D.I. 5O 2 I> icopfilovTe<s; ibid., 5O29> eKopfiiov)

ibid., 5025, 1. 15, Kopfiot.2 But this does not prove that the dedicator
was a Cretan,3 nor can he be from Elis, where similar rhotacism occurs,4

as its dialect does not substitute 1 for e before a short vowel.
The examples of final p for ? in the Laconian dialect are numerous

in the archaizing inscriptions from the sanctuary of Orthia recording
victors' dedications in the Boys' contests (I.G. v. 1, 286, 292, 294, 301 ff.
passim), and it is thought that this usage belongs solely to the late
Laconian dialect. Thumb points out that neither early inscriptions
nor texts give us examples of this substitution, but he has to deal in rather
a drastic way with the apparently conflicting evidence to justify this
statement,5 and concludes that it came in for the. first time in the post-
classical period, perhaps under the influence of the dialect of Elis, which
furnishes earlier epigraphical evidence for the usage. Moreover, according
to the same authority, the grammarians treated it as an essential element
of the Laconian dialect, in the light of their personal experience; and thus
the glosses in Hesychius refer, in his view, to words current only in the
later dialect.6

It must nevertheless be pointed out that we possess only a relatively
small number of complete archaic Laconian inscriptions, and that,
therefore, their evidence for dialect forms must not be assumed to be
exhaustive. Moreover, the derivation of the Laconian rhotacism from
the Elean usage is an assumption alike unconvincing and incapable of

1 Cf. Thumb, Handbuch der griechischen Dialekte (1909), p. 86, 2.
2 Thumb, op. dt. p. 128, 9a. This usage is not early except at Gortyn.
3 It is not inconceivable that he was of Cretan extraction, though using the Baconian

alphabet and dialect; -10- for -eo- is common to both dialects.
4 Thumb, op. cit. p. 175, 13*.
6 Thus he rejects iroAoiip in Arist. Lys. 988, though read by the best MS. (cf. R. Meister,

Dorer und Achaeer, p. 48), regards the Timotheos decree (Boethius, de Inst. Mus. i. 2) as
a grammarian's forgery, and distrusts both the state of the text and Wilamowitz's handling
of it (Timotheos, Persai, p. 70 f.).

6 Handbuch, p. 89, § 95, 2.
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proof, and it may be reasonably asserted that the archaistic revival in
the second century of our era may go back to a tradition of pronunciation
which in some cases has so far failed to come down to us in any epigraphical
record. Thus it is by no means impossible that our present instance
of pfi- for -a-fi- is the first example of a real feature of old Laconian, inde-
pendently of the question whether -ap = -a<s and -op = -o?, for which
our inscriptions furnish a negative answer, may be likewise so regarded.

The omission of p from Fo(p)6eiai may be accidental, as none of the
other votive inscriptions in which the name occurs, in whatever form it
is spelt, omit this letter; nor can an exact parallel be found in any other
of the Doric dialects. For the assimilation of p before another consonant
we find avviono (= apveoiro), and -apr- becoming -air- (fiavrvs =
fidprvi;), both in the Gortyn inscription,1 but for anteconsonantal p to
disappear (' spurlos versenkt') is almost incredible. Ta for rdi might
be merely another slip of the writer's, although TO for rot (needlessly
altered to TO[I] by the editor) in I.G. v. i, 981 is noteworthy in a dedica-
tion which may be as early as the 5th century, and we have a dative in -a
on No. 25 below.

4 (1497). Corner of small slab, complete above and on 1., with horse's
head to 1. in low relief, and remains of inscription in field above and on 1.
H. -085 ; 1. -io; th. -03. Letters -oi, on average.

Fpo8aaia(?) or -ia[t].

Whether the final iota is lost by breakage of the stone, or was omitted
as in Nos. 3, 25, 27 (?), assuming this to be intentional, must remain
doubtful. For the spelling of the name see p. 117, note 1.

5 (1492). Broken torso of a horse, carved in the round. Head,
forelegs and hindquarters are missing. Traces of incisions to indicate
the mane, as on No. 1. H. -06; 1. '075. Letters ca. -005.

1 Thumb, p. 127, § 141, 6 (b), (c); S.G.D.I. 4991.
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Tapea? eiroie.

No letter is lost at the beginning, and the only doubt about the reading
is whether the third letter might be D, not p, as it certainly resembles
the former more than the latter; but if the name is to be explained at all
P is more likely. We should in this case associate the name with yap- =
ynp-, cf. yrjpvs, speech,1 and postulate an earlier form of the name TapeFa<;,
as if from the root yapev-. The connection with ydpos (= brine-sauce)
seems less likely.

This interesting addition to the list of Greek artists' signatures can
scarcely be later than about 600 B.C.

6. Small fragment of relief, complete below only, showing apparently
one fore-leg of a horse.2 The inscription in 1. 2 (and 1. 1 ?) reads upwards
from r. to 1. in the field behind this leg. H. -075; 1. -065. Letters -013.

CU - - [J.J.E.H.].
Bovo --/teal - - [A.M.W.].

1 Cf. yapitv (infinitive) in Pindar, 01. i, 1. 3. The proper name rijpi/r is found at
Eretria, I.G. xii. 9, 234; Bechtel, Hist. Personennamen des Griechischen bis zur Kaiserzeit,
p. 108, doubts if it is Greek at all, and wrongly suggests a connexion with yrjpas = old age.
Analogous names seem to be Tr\pv6vns, Tripviiv, and Ynipvri&Tis; cf. Boisacq, Diet. Mynnol., p. 146.

2 This, or possibly the leg of a throne, seems the most likely explanation. The
quality of the work scarcely permits of a definite choice between these alternatives.
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94 HONDIUS AND WOODWARD

The first reading is probably right, and the B may be due to mistaking
an accidental cut for its vertical stroke. A name compounded with
Bov- seems most improbable in a Doric dialect.1 Consequently we should
perhaps read - - o vbt KOI - - , though the absence of the aspirate is
strange. Also the letter after the alpha adjoins a damaged portion of the
surface, and is a somewhat doubtful iota.

7 (1499). Fragment of a small slab, complete below, and on 1. (?),
with lion couchant in low relief. Suspension hole in field above. H. -032;
1. -045; th. -oi. Letters -005.

Tpov0o<>.

With this form of name, connected with %TpoD8o<;, but lacking the
sigma, cf. TpovOwv, I.G. xii. 9, 249 B, 1. 75 (Eretria).2 Other names from
the same root are not rare, cf. [Z\Tpov6o<;, S.G.D.I. 5219, i. Jj (Tauro-
menium);- 2TP<W#I<?, I.G. xii. 9, 831; ^Tpovdiuv, Babelon, No. 5211
(Sardes). Names derived from those of birds, of all sizes, are of course
extremely common: cf. Bechtel, op. cit. pp. 580 ff.

8 (1491)- Slab apparently complete, with lower 1. corner broken
through, representing a wild boar moving to 1. H. -12 ; br. -20; th. -04.
Letters -014.

Tpovd. ( = TPov0[o<sl A.M.W.).
%voPl (= ewo/4?], J.J.E.H.).

1 Though Herodotus gives us BoSAu as a Spartan name, vii. 134 ff.; the same name is
spelt Bo5p«, Plut. Apophth. Lac. 63: cf. Poralla, Prosopogr. der Lakedaimonier, No. 176.

2 And presumably Tpoudnrxos, I.G. xii. 9, 245 A., 1. 386. Should we regard TpeSflos at
Hermione, I.G. iv. 729, A. 1. 18 as = TpoSflos? For the root, cf. Boisacq, Diet, (tymol.,
p . 920, s.v. <TTpov86s.
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While the form of the upsilon might justify our reading from 1. to r.,
the retrograde rho is a graver obstacle. The subject and style of the relief
seem to indicate that this is to be closely associated with No. 7, and that
both were dedicated by the same person. In this case we must admit
that he neither crossed his initial T nor finished his name; and also
employed a different form of upsilon from that on the other carving.
None of these seems at all improbable in a dedication by an almost
illiterate person, as many of those who dedicated these early carvings
seem to have been.

Mr. Hondius, who would read ©uopt[?], in spite of the reversed rho,
quotes ' dvoypis1 rpawe^a irefifiara ej^ovaa,' Pollux, iv. 123, and com-
pares Oviopos, Call. Dian. 143 (see L. & S. s.v.), and suggests that the
word might also signify a priestess, and so form a likely personal name.1

[But the sporting nature of the subject represented would seem rather
more appropriate to a male dedicator. A.M.W.]

9 (1490). Slab, broken on 1. (and r. ?), with lion (?) to r. in low relief.
Suspension hole above on r. H. -12; 1. -17; th. -03. Letters -OI2--OI4,
retrograde, in field above.

No letter is lost at the beginning, and every letter is clear, but the
name seems inexplicable. There seems to be no possibility that we should"
interpret the first letter as psi, as y in the Laconian alphabet is invariably
chi down to the end of the 5th century.2 In spite of the four-stroke
sigma, with its upper and lower angles rounded, this inscription cannot
be later than the 6th century.

1 Cf. Bechtel, op. cit., p. 516.
2 VKri/uSat, connected with tylets (= QBlots, Hesych.), cf. ^IVOVTOS = <f>9i'iwros (I.G. xii. 5,

2, 867) (cf. E. Schwyzer, Glotta, 1921, p. 79), would be the most likely explanation, but
the first letter seems an insuperable objection to this view.
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10 (1488). Fragment of a slab, complete above only, with doubtful
remains of relief below. *o6x '105. Letters -007.

KoTT/Ot?.

For names of this type see P. Perdrizet's note in R. £t. Anc. xxiii.
(1921), pp. 85-94, where he suggests that they are nearly all of Macedonian
and Egyptian origin, and are names of slaves or freedmen. Thus the earlier
examples are not depreciatory names derived direct from noirpo*;, but
from Ko-npia (in Egypt a municipal sewage deposit), as is shown by the
passages in the Gnomon of the Idios Logos (ed. Schubart, Berlin, 1919,
pp. 21, 34, 38), notably the provision that no one can be a priest who has
been adopted etc Koirplas (where unwanted children were presumably
exposed). If this be the explanation here, this must be the earliest
example.1 Cf. the same name (in the genitive, YLoirpios) at Melos, I.G. xii.

3, 484-
The omicron with a dot in the centre, which seems intentional

here, occurs in only one other archaic Spartan inscription, the dedication
to Apollo Karneios (I.G. v. 1, 222), and it was suggested by Mr. Woodward
(B.S.A. xiv. p. 81, note 6) that it was there used to distinguish o from to.
Here, however, the need for such distinction does not arise. The sigma
with seven strokes, which may be compared with that in No. 3 of the
present series (which has seven) is of a type hitherto unknown in Laconia.
It occurs, however, at Olympia on a Laconian inscription (Inschr. von
Olympia, 244 = I.G.A. 63), attributed to ca. 600 B.C., and twice on the
Arkesilas Vase (in 'Ap«eert\a? and [o-T]adfio<;), though other words there
exhibit forms with five or four strokes. It would be rash to claim it
as the earliest form of the letter in the Laconian alphabet, and we may
reasonably accept Dittenberger's view that the Olympia example is a
modification of the 5-stroke sigma, perhaps based on the arbitrary taste
of the engraver (' eine vielleicht auf reiner Willkiir des Graveurs beruhende
Modification '). Similarly it seems reasonable to expect considerable

1 It seems safer to us to retain the traditional explanation here, as Perdrizet's
contentions do not apply.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400010108 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400010108


LACONIA. INSCRIPTIONS. 97

individual eccentricities in writing, as also in orthography, in our present
informal series of dedications, as is pointed out below, p. 113.

11 (1498). Fragment of a slab, complete above only, with incised
representation of an eagle (?) standing to r. with a wreath in its beak.
H. -045; 1. -06. Letters -012.

, or Sot%t9, or

The position of the letters and the fact that each sigma faces a different
way give us no clue to the direction in which the inscription runs. 2t%<o?
(or ]£{%«>? as a genitive ?) might be equivalent to Qeoxios (-to?) (though
this substitution is claimed by Thumb x and other authorities as character-
istic only of the late Laconian dialect), and this in its turn a ' short name '
for ©eo%a/M??, vel sim. Sot^t? is even more difficult to account for,
but might be connected presumably with (TWOS (<TO>EO<; = safe), cf. Bechtel,
op. cit. pp. 413 ff., though this form is not found elsewhere.

[Zoigis would rest on the rather unlikely, but not impossible, assump-
tion that the symbol y stood for f as in early inscriptions of Melos (I.G.
xii. 3, 1149), or Thera (* for f, I.G. xii. 3, 811; xii. 3, Sufpl. 1324,1465); 2

this would then be a dedication by a man (or woman ?) from one of these
islands, and would give us a name more closely analogous to such Spartan
names of later date as Swt^'a? (I.G. v. 1, 1295, 1. 8); Sotf^aSa? (ibid.
254, etc.). J.J.E.H.]

12 (1483). Portion of a slab, complete above only, with obscure
relief possibly representing a ship with sail set, upside down. H. *io;
1. -15. Letters -oo5--oo8.

1 Handbuch, p. 88, § 95, 1. 2/os, <nm> = 6e6s, 6eS>v in Alcrnan and in Lysistr. are
dismissed as due to ' grammatische Uberarbeitung ' of the text!, but we have 4th-century
evidence in iveVrj/tf, I.G. v. 1, 255.

2 And on the Arkesilas vase in the word SXt^oM A ^ O S ( = - - o/*a£os).
H
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irpa&vo*: [J.J.E.H.].
/fl [A.M.W.].

If the first 7r is not accidental we have to restore some strange name
like ['I7r]7r[o]7r/3afti>o?,1 but it must be noted that neither author read
the letter on the stone, and that there is no letter between it and the certain
p. The squeeze certainly shows marks closely resembling p, on a slightly
smaller scale. On the whole it is wiser to disregard them and read
Hpaglvos, which seems the certain reading in No. 13.

13 (1484). Fragment of a slab, complete on 1., with raised flat band
above, the other sides broken. Below the inscription, female head with
long hair, incised. H. -15; 1. -085. Letters -005.

K)VUXA<|\ \ \[JJ .E.H.]
\O\AIXA<1\\ [A.M.W.]

1 For which no nearer analogy seems to exist than npajmroj. S.G.D.I. 4322, 1. 41
(Karpathos).
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Presumably Hpa%lvo<;, though Mr. Woodward thought at the time
he copied it that the last letter might be the remains of alpha.
This name occurs at Eretria as Hprjgivoi;, I.G. xii. 9, 249 A.,
1. 20. * Names similarly compounded occur occasionally in Laconia,
cf. JJpa^i/j,€pri<i, I.G. v. 1, 96; Upagliov, ibid. 1277, Upagivi/ea (at
Messene, ibid. 1476), and are not rare elsewhere, cf. Bechtel, op. cit.
p. 382.

14 (1487). Fragment complete above and on left; the inscription
is on a raised flat band above. H. -04; 1. -065. Letters -oi.

Before the alpha is the lower half of a vertical hasta, spaced too close
to have been K or r ; the surface is injured by a small piece having
flaked off, and 1, v, or t (= X) seem the most likely alternatives, of which
XdpTuXos alone seems a probable name. We may compare such names
as Ei/̂ ;a/)T09, XaprdSw;, Xapria?, etc., Bechtel, op. cit. pp. 464 ff.
The space is too cramped for p, and, though there is room, no
letter seems to have preceded it, to justify our suggesting ['ETrJa/jruXo?
(cf. 'AprvXas, Paus. viii. 27, 11), or [S-n-JapTvAo?, which, though unknown
names, are not impossible.

15 (1482). Small slab, complete except for slight damage on left,
with scene in low relief, representing nude man with beard clasping r.
hand of woman clad in plain Doric chiton reaching to the knees.
The hair of the man reaches to his shoulders, that of the woman to
her waist. Between them is an object like a rake, standing upright
on its handle. Suspension hole in upper r. corner. H. -15; 1. -io.
Letters -005.

1 Cf. n>a£V[oj], lacking the last two letters, on a clay tessera from Mantineia,
I.G. v. 2, 323, No. 84, and npofiVoos, ibid., No. 17.

H 2
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Apparently two letters at most are lost. This name seems a possible
formation from aim- (cf. 'AVTIOS, 'Aim'\o<?, 'Avrlmv, etc., Bechtel,
op. cit. p. 58 ff), whether or no we regard it as a ' short name ' ; if so,
we may connect it with 'Avn&d}ia<; (Paton-Hicks, Inscr. of Cos, 387,1. 15).
[Bv]rl,Ba<i is also possible, on the analogy of BVTI?.1 A similar repre-
sentation may have formed the subject of the fragmentary and unfinished
ivory plaque, B.S.A. xiii. p. 99, Fig. 30a.

16 (1500). Small fragment from a slab, broken on all sides. H. -02;
1. -035. Letters -oi.

Quite uncertain. The third letter might possibly be rho, and the
last is a doubtful sigma.

17 (1485). Similar fragment, broken on all sides. H. -04; 1. -055.
Letters -015—02 (that before E is ca. -03).

- - gate - -

— o - -

1 A Laconian name found at Delphi (first letter restored) : cf. B.C.H. xxvii. (1903),
p. 34, col. ii, B, 1. 8 = Poralla, op. cit. No. 178.
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The elongated form of iota in 1. i, if intended for that letter at all,
seems due to a slip of the engraver's tool. If, however, it is accidental,
we may have the remains of - - 09 e\iroU\. Otherwise no restoration seems
plausible.

18 (i486). Similar fragment. H. "025; 1. -06. Letters -015.

Nothing seems lost after the letter A, if the last symbol be rightly
read so. Possibly the end of a dedication to Orthia in the dative,
lacking the final iota, as on Nos. 3, 4 (?), 25, 27 (?).

19. Similar fragment. H. -io; 1. "09. Letters ca. -012.

iri(?) or f7ra£ - - (?)
- - ap - - .

The surface is covered with scratched lines, among which the letters
given can be distinguished with some difficulty. No sense can be made
of them.

20. Relief, broken below, intended to represent the facade of a
di-style temple (?). H. "145; 1. '275; th. -075. Letters ca. -02 inscribed
in the pediment.

Apparently complete.

21. Fragment of a slab, complete on r. only, on which is a relief
representing the lower part of a draped female figure, standing to 1.
H. -o8; 1. -085. Letters -oi, carved on the r. edge of the slab.

- - vSi.
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Probably several letters are lost before the upsilon, apparently none
after the iota.

22. Small statuette of similar material, representing a priestess (?).
H. -055. Letters small and hard to decipher.

M A T> O *--
(a) on the breast, ^.preq—
(b) on the back, eirapie-n:

Not intelligible, and the letters on the back are very hard to dis-
tinguish from the shallow scratches indicating the drapery. If correctly
read, the form D for p on one side contrasts strangely with p on the other.

J. J. E. H.
A. M. W.

B. On Bronze Objects.

23. Bronze die with six sides. L. -095; diam. *oi8. Letters -005,
diminishing in height to -002, inscribed retrograde on the face with one
' spot.' B.S.A. xiii. pp. 115, Fig. $d, 116; Kretschmer, Glotta, i. (1909),
p. 353; I.G. v. 1, 252a.

Tat FpoOaiai.

24. Similar die, found in 1908 towards the east of the site. L. - n ;
diam. ca. -045. Letters -004.

Complete, but clearly abbreviated for 'EX.eu<rt<u or 'EXet/o-ta? (unless
the fifth letter should be restored as theta). This confirms the view,
based on the discovery of stamped tiles and of terra-cotta figurines
representing scenes of child-birth, that the sanctuary of Eileithyia was
adjacent to, if not actually shared in partnership with, that of Orthia;
cf. B.S.A. xv. p. 21 f. Though the level at which it was found was
clearly disturbed, this die may be as much as half a century later than
No. 23. Except the dedication of KV/3OI by Palamedes at Corinth
(Pausanias, ii. 20, 3), no examples seem recorded in literature of the
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dedication of dice in sanctuaries,1 nor is their appropriateness obvious as
an offering to Orthia or Eileithyia.

C. On Ivory Objects.

25. Relief representing a warship. Letters -004, retrograde.
B.S.A. xiii. pp. 100 ff., and PI. IV.; Kretschmer, Glotta, i. (1909), p. 352;
I.G. v. 1, 2526.

Fop(0)ala.

The letter Q) (phi) is used in error for © (theta), and a probably
accidental stroke above the 1 gives it the appearance of T. The omission
of the final t of the dative may be intentional, and should in that case be
compared with the instances in Nos. 3, 4 (?), and 18 (?) above, though in
No. 3 TS. may be an error of omission for rai.

26 (1501). Fragment of an ivory flute with one orifice preserved.
L. -063; diam. -015. Letters -oi.

'Axpaham (or 'AxpdSaro,?)

In spite of our expectations to the contrary, the second letter can
only be x> though we must regard it as a fault of orthography. According
as we regard the cross-stroke in the seventh letter as accidental (as on
No. 25) or as deliberate we have a choice of reading one of the two
alternatives given above for this name, which would seem in any case to
be derived from dxpd<; (— a wild pear-tree). 'AyXaSato?, Paus. iv. 19, 2,
is clearly the same name as the former alternative, based on the later
form dx^d<:,2 and this ending seems more natural than one in -aro<;.3

Names derived from those of trees are not uncommon, though
Laconia does not furnish many examples. We may compare 'A/t7re\t'Sov
(Thuc. v. 22, = Poralla, Prosop. der Lak. 74), IltTua? (Xen. Hell. i. 6, 1;
ii. 3, 10, = Poralla, op. cit, 610), "EXaro? the traditional first Ephor

1 Nor is any other instance recorded by Rouse in his Greek Votive Offerings. Do
our examples indicate gratitude or conversion?

2 Whence Mod. Gr. axA<£5i (= pear).
s The latter alternative seems almost impossible (unless it were a genitive?), as it

would involve the unattractive assumption of assimilation with preceding alphas, for
s, or an unique variant of the termination in -iras (= -&ri\s).
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(Plut. Lye. 7, = Poralla, op. cit. 260, if derived from eXar*; ?), and more
than one bearer of the name vkKav6o<s (Poralla, op. cit. Nos. 46, 47). In
general, cf. Bechtel, op. cit. pp. 592 ff.

27 (1502). Fragment of an ivory flute, broken at both ends, with
two orifices. L. -082; diam. -on. Letters -008.

rat Fopdd, or Fop0a[iai](?).

It is not certain, owing to the fracture, if any letters are lost at the
end. Fopdd is not found elsewhere among our dedications, and if correct
would afford some confirmation of the view of Pausanias that the title
'Opdta = op6rj.x The dative without final iota has already been noticed
(Nos.3.4(?).i8(?),25).

This seems by its smaller diameter to be from a different flute from
No. 26. For their discovery see B.S.A. xiv. p. 25.

J. J- E. H.
A. M. W.

D. On Pottery. (Figs. 1, 2, show Nos. 28-65.)

The great majority of these inscriptions from the sanctuary of
Orthia are unpublished; in fact none have hitherto been reproduced in
facsimile, except two fragments ascribed to the period ' Laconian VI,'
which appear in B.S.A. xiv. p. 11, Fig. 4. References are made to the
chronological evidence furnished by others, op. cit. p. 10 ff.; xvi. p. 28.
With unimportant exceptions, the votive dedications of these sherds at
the Orthia site were inscribed in paint during the period down to
ca. 400 B.C., but an interesting group of black-glazed bowls, etc., of the
Hellenistic period bears incised inscriptions (Nos. 59, 60, Fig. i, 61-65,
Fig. 2). They are arranged in approximate chronological order, based
on the recorded levels at which they were found.2

28. Fragmentary platter with beaded edge; the inside is painted
black with a small purple centre. Diam. -24. Letters •oi-'Oi2 high,
carefully written in dark paint. Two suspension-holes are pierced in

1 Cf. Bosanquet, B.S.A. xii. pp. 332 ff.
2 See p. 115 below, where indications of disturbed stratification are adduced.
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T PA
FIG. 1.—INSCRIBED VASE FRAGMENTS FROM THE SANCTUARY OF ORTHIA,

Nos. 28-60. (Scale ca 1: i$.)
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the platter. Cf. B.S.A. xvi. p. 28 for circumstances of discovery;
I.G. v. 1, 1588.1

- - av£6e\ice rat Fopdaalai.

We have no other example of this spelling of the name, but may
compare FpoBaala on No. 4 above. This platter can hardly be later than
600 B.C., on the evidence of its level in the deposit and its associated finds,
and Mr. Droop assigned it to the period ' Laconian II.' 2

29. Small fragment with black glaze, from the interior of a cup.
•04 x -036. Letters ca. -008, probably incomplete on 1., incised.

- - 009.

Possibly [Tpov]ffo<;, as on No. 7, with which it might be contemporary.

30. Platter resembling No. 28, but with white beaded edge, put
together out of some twenty fragments; some portions, including part
of the inscription in 1. 2, are lacking. Diam. -25. Letters ca. -005 high,
neatly written in white paint. Cf. B.S.A. xvi. p. 28; I.G. v. 1, 1587.3

Fpidiaa \ d[ve\6iice \ hipov.

Fpidiaa, presumably the dedicatrix's name, seems almost inexplicable,
and its obscurity may be due, as is presumably the spelling of a\ve\diice and
of hipov = hiapov, to illiteracy. Or may we regard it as = BpiOiaa,
and compare Bpido> (from fipidvs) in a later inscription from Thera
(Ath. Mitt. ii. (1877), p. 71, No. 8, = I.G. xii. 3, 493) ? The iota in avedixe
must surely be due to wrong orthography, as nothing like it can be found
in any Doric dialect, and the omission of a after the iota in hipbv must
be attributed to the same cause.4

In spite of the doubts of the Editor of the Corpus, and the rather
developed type of the letters, this must belong to the early 6th century.

31. Small fragment, -035 X -045. Pink paint on black glaze.

Fo[p8elai, vel sim.].

1 In Addenda Ultima, p. xxv. The digamma is omitted in error there.
* B.S.A. xiv. p. 34; cf. xvi. p. 28.
3 See note 1. ' VI. Saec. tribuebat editor, quern sequi dubito.'—Kolbe, ad loc.
1 Ipos = Uphs is characteristic of Lesbos, and common in the Ionic dialect, but there

is no possibility of thus accounting for our present form. The B is an insuperable objection.
Presumably the word should have been written hiapiv, not hifp6i>.
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32. Fragment of shallow cup with two handles. H. '04. Letters
•017, below the rim, in pink paint.

Fop6\eiai, vel sim.].

33. Small fragment. H. -05.

- - o - - .

34. Three fragments probably from the same vase, each ca. -05 high.
(a) shows remains of an inscription in two lines. The letters seem to
have been larger in the lower line. Sense irrecoverable.

(a) - - o - \ - 1 - - . (b) - - o - - . (c) - - » - - .

35. Fragment of a cup of black-glazed ware. H. -05. Letters -013,
in pink paint.

This is quite abnormal, though we may note T for 6 after sigma in
the infinitive airotrrpvdearai in the archaic inscription from Gythion,
I.G. v. 1, 1155,1. 2.1

36. Fragment of a large vase of black-glazed ware. H. -06. Letters
probably ca. -04 high, in pink paint.

Fo[pdeiai, vel sim.].

37. Fragment similar to No. 32, but no trace of handles. H. -02 ;
1. -038. Letters ca. -02, in pink paint.

Fq[p0eiai, vel sim.].

38. Fragment from rim of similar cup. H. -035. Letters -008, in
pink paint.

- - 09 Fo[p0ei,ai, vel sim.].

39. Similar fragment. H. -025. Letters -012, in pink paint.

FoP]6L[ai ( ? ) .

If correctly restored, the t for ei is unusual in this name.

40. Two fragments, which do not join, with remains of rim above.
H. (a) -032, (b) -04. Letters ca. -03, in buff.

Fop[0eiai, vel sim.].

1 Cf. Thumb, op. dt. p. 88.
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41. Small fragment, broken on all sides. -02 x -03. Letter incised.

F o r £ ( ? ) .

42. Similar fragment, -03 x '045. Letters, incised, were probably
over -04 high.

- - pi I - - . Quite uncertain.

43. Fragment of similar style to Nos. 32 and 37. H. -025; 1. -028.
Letters ca. '015, in pink paint.

F]op[0eiai, vel sim.].

44. Fragment of similar cup to No. 32, of dark-brown glaze, with
remains of one handle.

F[op8elcu, vel sim.].

45. Small fragment of similar style. H. -028; 1. -048. Letters -018,
in white paint.

Fop]0e[iai, vel. sim., or possibly ave]Qe[ice F., etc.

46. Small fragment of similar style. H. -02; 1. -03. Remains of
rim above.

F]qp\delcu, vel sim.].

47. Similar fragment with rim. H. -02; 1. -02. Letters ca. -005
in pink paint.

- - avedeic]e ra[i FopOeLai, vel sim.].

48. Small fragment broken on all sides. H. -02; 1. -028. Letters
•oi, in white paint.

- - ave8e]/ce j[di FopOeCai, vel sim.].

49. Fragment from a larger vase, broken on all sides. Remains of
large letter, ca. -035 high.

f(?).

50. Fragment, with rim, similar to Nos. 32, 37, 43, etc. H. -025 ;
1. -05. Letters *02, in pink paint.

Fop8\eiai, vel sim.].

51. Fragment broken on all sides, with dark-brown glaze. H. -05;
1. -065. Letters ca. -oi, in pink paint, rather careless.

- - avi8e[ice - - .
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52. Two small fragments, which do not join, of a cup similar to
No. 50, etc. H. (a) -03, (b) -015. Letter on (a) -022, in white paint.

(a) F[op0elai ?]; (b) e • . Very uncertain.

53. Fragment of similar style, possibly from the same cup.
H. -02; 1. -05.

Fop]0e[lcu( ?); or ave]0e[ice( ?).

54. Similar fragment. H. -027; 1. -03. Letters -018, in white
paint.

Fop0]el[ai(?).

55. Tiny fragment, broken on all sides. H. -017; 1. '017. Letters
ca. -008.

Fop]deia[i, vd sim.].

56. Fragment from rim of a cup, unpainted outside, black-glazed
inside. H. -03; 1. -03. Letters ca. -oi, incised.

Fo[p8eiai, vel sim.].

57. Fragment broken on all sides. H. -03; 1. -05. Letters ca. -on,
carelessly incised.

av[e0e/ce(?).

58 (a, b, c). (a) Stem and portion of centre of a small black-glazed
kylix. Inscribed surface measures -03 x -04. Letters 'Oi.

rpa. No letters are lost.

(b, c) Two other small fragments found at the same level and
similarly inscribed. Possibly an abbreviation for some name beginning
Tpa.1

59. Fragment of the rim of a black-glazed bowl of Hellenistic style
put together from two pieces found at different levels in the same region
of the sanctuary.2 Letters -006, incised.

Apparently the same name is preserved on No. 60.

1 The only one known at Sparta would appear to be Tpd\a\os (cf. Poralla, op. cit.
No. 707), who served at Delphi as vaoiroibs in the 4th century.

2 See below, p. 115.
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60. Rim-fragment of a similar bowl, original diam. ca. -20. Letters
•007, incised.

There is a trace of a letter, suggesting K, a, or x> before the alpha,
but it does not lead to a recognisable name.1

These two bowls seem contemporary both in fabric and inscription
with Nos. 61-66, dedicated by Xt\a>i>fc. To account for the e at the end
of No. 59 'E[\evaiai] seems possible, in spite of the omission of the article.
Other indications of the worship of Eileithyia in close proximity to the
sanctuary of Orthia have been noted above (No. 24).

61. Part, of a small black-glazed bowl, with ' engine-turned'
pattern in centre, and flat rim with beading on inner and outer edges.
Diam. -12. Letters ca. -005, incised neatly and regularly on the rim.
Cf. B.S.A. xvi. p. 39, and note 1.

rat Bap6eiai.

62. Four adjoining fragments, forming half the rim of a bowl
exactly as the last.

[XtXo/ji'i? rat TSajpOeiai.

63. Part of a shallow black-glazed platter with upturned lip; in the
centre an ornament of nine radial palmettes in low relief, round which
is a wide band of ' engine-turned ' pattern. Diam. ca. -24. Letters ca.
•005, incised on interior close to the lip.

XtXojM? Tat B[wp#6ta.i].

64. Small fragment of bowl similar to Nos. 59-60, to the latter of
which it might possibly belong. Letters ca. -006, incised.

- - TCL]I B»[/j#euu.

65. Small fragment from the rim of a bowl similar to Nos. 61, 62,
but without beading and with a convex surface. Letters ca. -005,
incised.

[Xt]\o)i't9 [Tat B»/3^6tat].

This group of Hellenistic ware (Nos. 59-65) is clearly the latest of
1 The simplest explanation seems to be the omission of an inter-vocalic sigma between

o and v, giving us some name such as QpavicXriia [ = ®pacrvic\riia], but the first letter visible
on the sherd did not seem like P.
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FIG. 2.—HELLENISTIC BOWLS WITH INCISED DEDICATIONS TO ORTHIA,
Nos. 61-65. (Scale 1 : 2.)
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our series, and was found in the same region of the site, though slightly
scattered, and not all at precisely the same level. The dedicatrix's
name in Nos. 61, 62 and 65 is a safe restoration from No. 63, and it seems
only to have been borne by members of one or other royal line, excepting
the daughter of Chilon the Sage. It is not impossible that we should
therefore ascribe these dedications to one of the royal bearers of the
name in Hellenistic times, of which there seem to have been three,
namely the daughter of Cleomenes II, the daughter of Leotychidas and
wife of Kleonymus, and the daughter of Leonidas II, grand-daughter of
the last-named.1

A. M. W.

The Date of the Votive Inscriptions from the Orthia Sanctuary.

These objects cover a long period, as the earliest must date from
ca. 600 B.C. and the latest come down to the 3rd century. Within these
limits a certain amount of guidance may be obtained from the evidence—
firstly of the level at which each was found, as far as this could be recorded,
and secondly of the development of the letter-forms represented. We
must, however, remember that each of these classes of evidence is liable
to need modifying. Stratification, in the first place, is not an absolute
guide to the date of the dedication of any given object in a sanctuary,
as some votives would be cleared out after a shorter exhibition in the
temple than others, either as a result of breakage, or merely of the desire
to make room for fresh objects, at the expense of the earlier ones. Further,
it only represents the relative date for the accumulation of debris, after
removal from the temple, with any accuracy on an undisturbed site,
that is to say where the ground has not been turned over subsequently,
whether by the digging of trenches for later wall-foundations, or in drainage
operations, or by the efforts of those searching for ' treasure,' or merely
for building material, in ancient and modern times alike. As an instance
of the fallibility of such evidence, we may note that the bronze die,
No. 24, which by its lettering can hardly be later, and might be earlier,
than 500 B.C.; was found associated with inscribed sherds which both by
their form and their inscriptions suggest a date at least a century later.

1 Cf. the genealogical tables at the end of Poralla, Prosopographia der Lakedaimonier.
The earlier bearers of the name (Poralla, Nos. 763, 764) are of course too early for this
connexion. Pauly-Wissowa (Niese, s.v. Chilonis) distinguish only two in Hellenistic times,
omitting the daughter of Cleomenes II. This suggestion is due to Mr. A. J. B. Wace.
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In considering the evidence of the letter-forms, it must be borne in
mind that the large majority of these dedications are fragmentary, and
give us only a small range of letters; and, moreover, that many of the dedi-
catory inscriptions, especially on the limestone carvings, are the work
of votaries to whom writing was clearly an effort. Consequently we must
not expect in them the observance of the more rigid canons in regard
to spelling or letter-forms, which prevail in formal documents of a later
date. It is typical of such individual taste that on No. 3 we have a seven-
stroke sigma, and on No. 11, found in the same section but at a higher
level, one with three strokes, and that Nos. 5 and 12, found in adjoining
sections at the same level, read from left to right and from right to left
respectively. In considering the chronology of the inscribed pottery-
fragments, ceramic styles and stratified levels must be taken into account
as well as the lettering, and here again the small size of most of the sherds
results in mutilated inscriptions, and sometimes in uncertainty as to the
shape and date of the original vase, as a check on the evidence from the
level alone.

The inscribed carvings in soft limestone represent only a small pro-
portion of the total number of these objects found during the excavations,
and any attempt at a stylistic discussion would have to take the whole
of them into account. It is pointed out by Mr. Dawkins in his summary
of the history of the sanctuary that these carvings occurred ' some . . .
just below, some in, and a few above the sand,'1 of which a thick layer was
laid down gradually over a large portion of the temenos beginning about
the year 600 B.C.2 Many of them must therefore be assigned to the 7th
century, and among them perhaps some of our inscribed pieces. Unfor-
tunately several of these were found built into the foundations of the
masonry of the Roman theatre (on the north side, i. e. north-east of the
temple), and thus give no exact evidence of their original stratification,
though we are perhaps justified in assuming that they were found in
digging the trenches for this building, and that therefore their original
level in the deposit was not deeper than the level reached in this process,
which stopped short of the bottom of the layer of sand. This is the case
with Nos. 4, 8, and 9, and No. 21 was found lying below the foundations

1 B.S.A. xvi. p. 37.
1 Op. cit. xiv. p. 26 f.; xvi. pp. 28 ff. (correcting the originally estimated date of

550 B.C. as in xiii. p. 61).
I
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and may be regarded as earlier than the other three. Nos. i and 2, which
were found in 1906, in the first year's work, cannot be allotted to a definite
level, but cannot differ much in date from Nos. 3 and 4, which like them
represent horses in low relief. No note is available at the moment of
writing of the find-spots of Nos. 6, 18 and 19, which leaves us with eight
inscribed fragments of which the exact level in the deposit is recorded.
These levels are as follows x :

§ 77 : 194-94-195-16 m No. 10.
§ n o : 194-95-195-19 m. . . . Nos. 5, 12, 20.
ditto : I95-2I--46 m No. 17.
§ i n : 194-91-195-11 m. . . . No. n .
ditto : 195-11—26 m Nos. 3, 13.

Thus Nos. 5, io, 11, 12, 20 come from almost exactly the same level,
Nos. 3 and 13 from that immediately above it, and No. 17 from that
still higher. That this difference must not be pressed is shown by the fact
that Nos. 12 and 13 contain the same name and presumably represent
offerings by the same dedicator. We may accordingly conclude that there
is little or no interval in time between the objects in the two lower levels
here distinguished, though No. 3, by virtue of its careful workmanship
and regular lettering may be the latest of them. On the other hand,
No. 17, from the highest of these three levels, is probably the latest of
this group, though too small and broken to furnish any information
except by its level. The stratified examples would seem to form the earliest
group of these carvings, and it is tempting to associate Nos. 1 and 2 with
them, and to date them not later than 600, and the deepest among them
perhaps 20 or 30 years before that year. The remainder, none of which
can have been from below the sand or at a corresponding level outside
it, would belong to the first quarter of the following century.

With regard to the relative dating of the stone carvings and the
pottery, we must note that the earliest of the latter, No. 28, comes from
the same level, but not the same region of the site, as Nos. 3 and 13 of
the former, and that Nos. 29 and 30 were found at a deeper level than
carving No. 17. With these exceptions, the inscribed sherds are all from
higher levels than the carvings attributed to the end of the 7th century;

1 The numbers of the sections refer to those into which the area was divided for
record purposes during the excavations, cf. B.S.A. xiii. p. 71; xiv. p. 14.
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in fact, if we put Nos. 29 and 30 also before 600 B.C., the small fragment,
No. 31, found in the eastern area of the site (beyond the edge of the sand),
is the sole representative of its class which we may confidently attribute
to the 6th century. To the same era belong both the bronze dice and
probably the two ivory flutes (Nos. 23, 24, 26, 27), though the latter can
be very little later than 600 B.C. To the 5th century we must assign the
sadly fragmentary sherds numbered 32-58, which are arranged on
Fig. 1 according to the levels at which they were found, though, as
many of them came from the houses to the east of the temenos proper,1

we must allow for the fact that the stratification had been disturbed in
the process of rebuilding.2 Thus Nos. 45,48, and 51, which all exhibit the
epsilon with its vertical stroke prolonged below the bottom cross-stroke,
may really be contemporary with No. 35, which has the same form. Again,
the nu on No. 57 and the digamma with slanting cross-strokes on No. 52,
suggest an even earlier date than the corresponding letters on Nos. 35
and 32 respectively. Probably no importance need be attached to the
varied positions of the cross-strokes of the thetas, but the three-stroke
sigma on No. 38 has a genuinely early look, though we have no other
example of presumably 5th-century date with which to compare it. It
is generally believed that, in formal inscriptions at any rate, this form is
definitely earlier than the four-stroke form.3 From the evidence of asso-
ciated finds this group (Nos. 32-58) is to be assigned in the main to the
latest phase of the Laconian pottery styles, dated by Mr. Droop to the
period ca. 425-350,4 though, owing to some disturbance of the strata,
there would seem to be some admixture of Laconian V. sherds among them.
We need not be surprised at the digamma surviving after 400 B.C., but the
earlier form of sigma on No. 38 suggests the early 5th century for this
fragment, at any rate.

Clearly a considerable interval is to be allowed for between this group
of sherds with painted inscriptions and the series of black-glazed Hellenistic
bowls with the incised dedications of Chilonis and -aucleia. Yet the
confusion of the strata produced Nos. 50 and 63 at the same level, and
caused the two adjoining pieces of No. 59 to be separated by a vertical

1 B.S.A. xiv. pp. 7 ff.; xvi. p. 38 f.
2 Op. cit. xiv. p. 10.
3 Cf. E. S. Roberts, Introd. to Greek Epigraphy, i. p. 269. We have instances of a

rough four-stroke sigma on Nos. 6 and 9 above.
4 B.S.A. xiv. p. 43 f.

I 2
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interval of at least 18 cm., one moreover being found outside and the
other inside a house. Here, however, both the type of the pottery,
which is obviously an imported fabric, and the lettering are a safe guide
to the date, which is quite compatible with the dedicatrix Chilonis being
one of the ladies of the royal line, who belonged to the 3rd century B.C.

A. M. W.

The Title of the Goddess as illustrated in these Inscriptions.

Although the damaged condition of many of these votive objects
deprives us of much valuable material for the study of this question, the
evidence which is complete enough to be utilised enables certain conclu-
sions to be stated. The carvings and other objects which must be dated
not later than 600 B.C., namely, Nos. i, 2, 3, 4, 25, and 28, give us the
following forms :—

No.
1 : Fop9q\ld\.

2 : Fo[p0]eL[a].
3 : Fo{p)eela.
4 : Fpodaaia.

25 : Fop(Q)aLa.
28 : Fopdaaia.

Those probably attributable to the (early) 6th century give us :—

No.
23 : Fpodaia.
27 : Fopdd (or FopOalia] ?).

Those probably attributable to the 5th and early 4th centuries
(omitting those which go no further than Fopd-) give us :—

No.
39 : [FoP]di[a](?).
5 4 : [Fop6-\eL[a].

55 = \fop~\deLa.

Those belonging to the 3rd century (all dedicated by the same person)
give us in Nos. 61-64 consistently the form B&>p0eu»."

We are justified in concluding from this evidence that in the 7th
and 6th centuries great latitude existed, according to individual taste,
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just as might have been expected from the varying fashions of letter-
forms. It was, however, clearly understood that the name began with
digamma, and four of the six earliest objects exhibit alpha, and two
epsilon, in the second syllable; two of the former terminating the name
in -acLa and two in -aia. The inference seems to be reasonable that
there was a firm impression that the name was Fopdaaia,1 and that the
inter-vocalic sigma was scarcely sounded. In these circumstances it is
odd that in no instance preserved to us was it replaced by an aspirate,
as in the Damonon inscription, for example. Now, FopQaaLa is precisely
the form in which this title of Artemis appears in an Arcadian inscription
(I.G. v. 2, 429) from Kotilion (near Phigaleia), which cannot be earlier
than the 4th century. So we are perhaps entitled to suggest that the
form FopOela as restored in No. 2 and Fo{p)6ela in No. 3 are errors of
spelling. Yet in the 5th-century examples we have FopOeia once (No.
55), possibly also in No. 54, and apparently Fopdia in No. 39. In fact,
the S-sound has disappeared, and for the diphthong -at- has been substi-
tuted -ei-. When we reach the 3rd century this is, so to speak, standard-
ised, and the initial digamma becomes beta, and the omicron, omega?
The subsequent varieties of the name to be studied in the inscribed tiles
and the votive stelai from the TraiSucb*; aya>v illustrate first the growth
of the influence of the /cowr), and then that of the archaistic revival in
the 2nd century of our era, but as all the material is already published
it is not necessary to treat of these further stages of the enquiry here.

A. M. W.

II.—VOTIVE INSCRIPTIONS FROM THE SANCTUARY OF ATHENA

CHALKIOIKOS (NOS. 66-103).

A. On Bronze Objects.

66 (2016).3 On a bronze bell, found in 1907. H. -063; diam. -04.
Letters -005.

1 FpoOaaia as a variant need not surprise us, though such metathesis is abnormal
in the early Laconian dialect: cf., however, SAnp^afos = ' the mixer of Silphium' on the
Arkesilas vase; the converse is the more frequent usage, especially in Crete.

2 In I.G. v. i. 255, we have, in the 4th century, Fwpitta, illustrating the change of 0 to
a before that of F to 0.

3 Excavation inventory number. 4
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Times, Literary Suppl., April ioth, 1907; Class. Rev. xxi. (1907),
p. 12; R. Et. Gr. xxi. (1908), p. 173; I.G. v. 1, 1509 (in majuscules only).

f r , A / v E G F K f
t t / / > A / V 4 A < S > A A / A / A /

Feipdva 'AOavalai aveOeice.

The fourth letter of the name is much more like D than p, but the
name is probably as given. The name = JLlprjvrj, which occurs at Sparta
on inscriptions of a later date, I.G. v. 1, 230, 774; cf. also Elpavlav, ibid.
71, 86, 159; for the initial digamma, cf. Fava^io<s on the votive stele
from the same site, I.G. v. 1, 215. Date, probably late 5th century,
or early 4th, as O hardly seems to appear at Sparta before 400 B.C.

67. On a similar bell, found in 1907. H. -055. Letters -007.
Surface corroded.

/ © A 'K0a[vaiai\. Perhaps the name was not written in full;
the corrosion of the surface makes it difficult to be certain if any other
letters followed. Date, 5th century.

68. On a similar bell, found in 1907. H. -053. Letters ca. -008.
Surface corroded and cracked.

A'/// NIIIIHIA *lll IIV/// A // P e r h a P s '
The letters are very hard to decipher, and the reading is therefore

not free from doubt.

69 (2024). On a bronze cow, found in 1907. H. -04; 1. *o8.
Letters -003, ca. 500 B.C.

taiiaviaievaOvie [J.J.E.H.l.
la/Mtviarevaffic • e |_A.M.W.J.
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The small and rather faintly incised letters are difficult to decipher,
and unintelligible as they stand. Though both copies agree as to the
third letter being M and not ©, the nearest way to obtain any sort of
sense would be to read Td(d)av(d)icu evd0K • e, and regard the latter word
as a blundered form of dv40(e)ice. This perhaps verges on the reckless !

J. J. E. H.
A. M. W.

B. On Pottery. (Fig. 3 shows Nos. 73-98.)

70. On a Panathenaic Amphora put together out of numerous
fragments. Incised in letters ca. -015 high on the body of the vase below
the painted scenes. B.S.A. xiii. p. 151, and PI. V. Not in I.G. v. 1.

— . T . . .

Probably before 500 (B.S.A. xiii. p. 152), in view of the style of the
vase.

71. On a fragment of a similar vase, ibid. Op. cit. p. 152.

A

72. On a similar fragment, ibid. Op. cit. p. 153.

AI 'A0ava£]ai(?)

73. On a black-glazed bowl (?) with out-turned rim. H. -05;
1. -072. Letters -008, roughly scratched, running from r. to 1.

- - Sat dvi0e[Ke].

Apparently not 'AOavaCjai, as the first letter preserved looks like D.
The places where the engraver's tool has slipped are clearly visible.
Probably 6th century.

74. Five adjoining fragments of a black-glazed platter with upturned

rim. Diameter ca. -30. Letters -oi.

- - dpideKJe Tddavalai.

Perhaps early 5th century.

75. Small fragment of a similar platter. -05 x "055. Letters *oi.

- - dv}e0[eice - -
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FIG. 3.—INSCRIBED VASE FRAGMENTS FROM THE SANCTUARY OF ATHENA CHALKIOIKOS,
Nos. 73-98. (Scale 1 : 2.)
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76. Tiny fragment of a similar platter. -03 X -027. Letters -009.

• e •

Quite uncertain except e, in which the vertical stroke is accidentally
prolonged by the tool slipping; the resemblance of the last letter to the
lower part of X may be due to the same cause only.

77. Similar fragment. Letters ca. -007.

ai, or ay. May belong to No. 75, but does not join.

78. Small fragment of a similar, but rather thicker, platter.
•035 X -046. Letters larger {ca. -02).

--8 --

79. Fragment of a black-glazed vase of uncertain shape. H. -05 ;
1. '096. Letters -006.

'ETU/I. - -

Si/y - -

Presumably a proper name formed from the root "ETu/to?, e. g.
'ErvfiloxXfji],1 followed perhaps by [KOTO] ffvy[ypa<j>dv],2 or [o\<rvy[ypa(f>ev<;~\
vel sim., as "2<vy- seems an unlikely beginning for a second name, and
cannot be an ethnic. Date, perhaps 4th or 3rd century.

80. Fragment from the beaded rim of a platter. -02 X -07.
Letters -018.

- - a?. Possibly 'A6avai]a<;, or the end of the donor's name.
Hellenistic (?).

81. Small rim-fragment of a black-glazed vase of doubtful shape.
•02 X -05. Letters -004.

The name occurs once at Sparta, in the reign of Trajan, I.G. v. 1,
137, 1. 20; for other names compounded from the root /Sao-tXeu? cf.
\Bechtel, op. cit. p. 92. The date of this sherd is perhaps before 500, to
judge by the three-stroke sigma; the last letter is D, not A, though the

1 Cf. the envoy of this name sent to Athens in 378 and 370, Xen. Hell. v. 4, 22;
vi. 5. 33-

2 Cf. I.G.v. 1, 4,\. 17; 5.1. 17-
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curve is not clear in the photograph. Nos. 82-84 perhaps contain the
same name, spelt with B for ^.

82. Tiny fragment from similar rim, broken through, -oi X "03.
Letters -004.

B]ahiX[iSa<;(?) - -.

83. Tiny fragment from the shoulder of a black-glazed cup.
•023 X -023. Letters -006.

t[&»<?) - - .

84. Tiny fragment from rim, as Nos. 81 and 82. -013 x -03.
Letters -013, in white paint.

Faint traces of a letter on the extreme left do not look like those of
alpha, unless we suppose the cross-stroke to have been continued acci-
dentally beyond the right leg of the letter.

For the inter-vocalic h for a in the early Laconian dialect, cf. the
Damonon inscription (I.G. v. 1, 213), passim; Thumb, Handbuch, p. 86 f.,
§ 92, 6. |It is not impossible that all these vases (Nos. 81-84) were
dedicated by the same person, and cf. No. 99.

85. Small fragment of a black-glazed cup of doubtful shape, with
handle broken off short. -032 x -05. Letters -on.

Al///. Second letter incomplete (?).

86. Small fragment from the side of a similar cup (?). -03 x '036-
Letters -015. '

A - - . Complete on left.

87. Tiny fragment from a black-glazed ribbon-handle. *02 X *02.
Letters -015.

4> - - . Perhaps other letters written KiovrjSbv below.

88. Two adjoining fragments from the rim of a black-glazed bowl.
•05 x -085. Letters -018; surface damaged.

- - oXav - -. Probably letters lost at each end. The early form
of the v suggests the 5th century as the probable date.
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89. Fragment from the flat rim of a platter. The rim has a beading
near the edge, and is painted in matt buff, the interior of the platter
being black-glazed. -03 x -065. Letters -012, in dark brown paint.

- - \a - -. Perhaps 5th century; part of the same name as on
No. 88(?).

90. Tiny fragment of rim, black-glazed. -02 x -04. Letter 'Oil,
in white paint.

- - v.

91. Tiny fragment from the base of a vase of small diameter.
•025 X -025. Letters -003, incised.

'K8avq[lai\.

The type of thda proves this to be not later than the 5th century.
There is not room for more than 12 letters at most, so perhaps the name
of the goddess stood alone.

92. Fragment from the rim of a large black-glazed platter. -042 x
•035. Letter -017, in black paint on a buff band.

93. Fragment of a black-glazed vase of Hellenistic date, the upper
part plain, the lower moulded in vertical flutings. -04 x -035. Letter
•013, incised.

A - - .

94. Small fragment, with rim, from a cup with upright side, slightly
concave. -042 x -042. Letters -005, written with a pen in ink on matt
buff slip.

'AOavjatai.

95. Similar fragment, with rim, broken through and mended.
•03 x -055. Letters -005, as on the last.

'A&Javaiai.

96. Fragment from the moulded rim of a large platter, originally
ca. -35 in diameter. -05 x -12. Letters -008, as on the two last, on matt
white slip.

- - ? 'AOavalai.

Apparently these three are of approximately the same date, which
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may be before or shortly after 500 B.C. Owing to the position of the
fracture it is not clear if the sigma had a fifth stroke at the top, now lost,
or was merely a reversed 4-stroke one; the former is at least equally
possible. It looks as if these three vases were dedicated by the same
person, as the writing is remarkably similar, and the backward tilt of
the alpha is a characteristic of them all.

97. Small clay loom-weight, pierced transversely near the top.
H. -035. Letters -005, incised.

BA. Complete. Possibly h - -'A.[0avaiai].

98. Fragment from the rim of a large platter, with matt buff slip.
•02 X '075. Letters -012 in dark brown paint.

'A6a\yaiai. Not the same platter as No. 89.

The following five fragments were found in 1908, and were too late
for inclusion in the photograph taken in that year (Fig. 3).

99. Fragment of black-glazed cup with curved shoulder and straight
neck. -035 X -045. Letters -014, in white paint on the shoulder.

Presumably contemporary with Nos. 81-84 above, and from the
same donor.

100. Fragment of the side of a black-glazed cup, apparently of
Hellenistic date. -028 X -02. Letters -007, incised.

- - pe - -
'A0]ava[(,ai(?).

101. Small fragment from the broad, moulded rim of platter, with
buff slip. -03 X -026.
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102. Similar fragment, but larger. -05 x -12. Letter -016.

0. No traces of adjacent letters.

103. Fragment of black-glazed platter, as Nos. 74 ff. -035 X -03.
Letters varying from -oos-'OoS high.

- - <? ave[0eice - - .

A. M. W.

J. J. E. HONDIUS.

A. M. WOODWARD.

§ 2.—NON-VOTIVE INSCRIPTIONS FROM SPARTA 1 (NOS. 104-112).

104 (1503). Bronze plate broken on all sides, with two holes for
suspension. -13 x -13 X -OO7.2 Letters -015 high. Found in or near
the theatre below the Chalkioikos site. Engraved on one side only.

(?)6<f>]elXov<ra 7 - -

- - T]O <rvvay6/j(evov

Lov) KXavS]iov

Similar bronze plates have been found at Olympia 3 and at Pagasae
and Demetrias, where they are generally engraved with proxeny-decrees.
This one is possibly of judicial import, as a date is clearly indicated
in 1. 3.

1 I desire to offer sincere thanks to Mr. Woodward for many useful suggestions
respecting this section and to Mr. Tod for special help with Nos. 105, 106 and 123.—
J. J. E. H.

2 Measurements are given in the following order : Height x Width x Thickness.
* Dittenberger, Inschr. v. Olympia, 1-44.
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L. 4. A Tiberius Cl. Brasidas was patronomos about A.D. 150/ a date
which suits the style of the lettering.

105 (2603). Slab of bluish marble broken on the right side and at
the bottom. -26 x -25 X *II . Letters -oi; space between lines -006.
Found " -irapa TO AecoviSeiov."

K

TEAEKENAI1"
i C O I N n Z T "
X PH HAT

(£) Aa/ta[- -
6 avcrKavo'} av\r\p eariv

Kal ayadbs teal evvo[v<; ical

5 Koiva><> [lev et? TOV[? avencavowi KaX\

Trpo? maaTov TS>[V avTtoi <rv(rrpaTi(a-]

rwv avaicavcov, [ffTrovSa? /cal tyiKorifil-]

a? ov&ev iv\[ei.Tra>v, Xeycov Kal irpaTTiov]

aft&)9 avTov r[e Kal TS>V irpoyovmv, StaTe-]
1 I.G. v. i. 71 6, 21. For the family pedigree see I.G. v. i. p. 131, where Kolbe

describes him as Tip. K\. BpcuriSai II.
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10 re\€K€v Be K[OX evepyeT&v ]

Toao

eva-rr

This restoration allows for a line of about 29-31 letters, but Mr.
M. N. Tod points out that such headings as T]ifial HaaiKparei are usually
placed in the centre of the line (though there are notable exceptions),1 so
it seems possible that the top edge of the stone is nearly completely
preserved, and that the other lines contain only 21-22 letters. On
that supposition he would tentatively restore :—

'E7T61 Uao-l/cpdTrjs ef Aafia[(ri-

KpdTeos 6 ffvcr/eavo? a\yr)p

KCU ayaffbs iea\ etwofv? iari

5 KOIV&S [ikv et? TO <j\S>na /cat

irpo<; e/ca<TTOv rw[v

Ttov avo-Kavwv [(f>i\oTifii-

a? ovSev ev\[el,Tra>v - -

a%La><; avrov T[ Siare-

10 reXeKev Be ic[al evepyer&v

TO aa>[/Mi ical

evair

An inscription, dating from the second or first century B.C., set up
by a military corporation2 in honour of one of their number.3 Such
military corporations were common in Greece, and especially in Sparta
and Crete. Sometimes a body of avcnpaTL&Tcu honours an officer, as

1 I.G. ii. 22 (ed. min.), 130, 133.
2 For these corporations see Daremberg-Saglio, s.v. avaaina; Poland, Gesch. d.

Griech. Vereinswesen, p. 127.
3 Cf. I.G. ii. 6196, 619 e; C.I.G. 42696 (Xanthos) and I.G. ii.2 (ed. min.) 1260,

1270, 1272, etc., for further fragments of such inscriptions from Sunium and Eleusis.
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in the well-known inscription x set up by the Attic and mercenary soldiers
from the forts at Eleusis, Panakton and Phyle in honour of their general
Aristophanes; sometimes (as here) they honour a comrade,2 and some-
times one man (mentioned by name) and his comrades set up a votive
inscription.3

L. i. For such summaries of the contents of an inscription cf.
Larfeld, Gr. Efiigraphik* (1914), p. 307, §197; though he does not
quote an instance of n/iai we may compare HpogevLa (T&I Belpi) * and
Tlpoj-evia KOX evepyeaia.5

L. 2. EAAMA as a name seems hopeless, but the letter beyond
A is clearly E, not E, and it seems more likely that the projection
signifies a ligature of ef (for e'«), and that Pasikrates is the freedman of
Dama - (?). This gives HaaiKpaTt)? e'£ Aa/tux[- - TOV{?) Ilaert], or, on Mr.
Tod's restoration, II. ef Aa/jM[a-t]KpaTeo<s. For this indication of manu-
mission cf. ef 'AyrJTa<;, as corrected by Mr. Tod in I.G. v. i. 177, where
I recurs (not E i ) as = e'£.6

L. 3. <rvaKayos. This is the usual form though it is sometimes
written awa/cavo?;7 it has also the meaning of " fellow-actor." 8

L. 5. If the final letter is s , not Y, we may restore a&na both
here and in 1.11. It is one of the words used for " society " or " corpora-
tion."

L. 6. avr&i, or possibly avrov.
L. 9. The last letter is doubtful. If it is ir, an alternative restora-

tion for 11. 8, 9 is €V\[ei7ro>i> teal irdvTa] | ai-ito? aiirov •7r[pdrT(ov

106 (Sparta Mus., unnumbered). Slab of bluish marble complete
on 1. side. -25 X -115 X -04. Letters -025 high; space between lines
•013. Exact provenance in Sparta unknown.

1 I.G. ii. 6196 (=I.G. ii.2 (ed. min.) 1299).
2 Ibid. xii. i. 41 and 101.
3 Ibid. xii. ii. 640, g.
4 Ibid. ii.a (ed. min.), 130, 161, 162.
6 Ibid. 133.
• J.H.S. xxxiv. (1914) p. 61 1. Mr. Tod inclines to this solution, but mentions the

alternative that E may in this case equal E', i.e. the fifth Pasikrates of that name. B, r, A
are used in this sense, and B is sometimes written » for differentiation when so used.

7 I.G. xii. i. 101.
' Ibid. xiv. 2342.
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6EION
AYTO'
AEQZl

[>5 irokis - - TOV Zelva

irpoffSegafievov TO dvd-

Xco/xa TOV

[- - - , ap

TOV 2ey9[ao-ToO ical T&V]

Oeicov [irpoyovwv]

avTov \yiov TTO-]

5 Xea>5 [T»)5 a s ]

eavT(t\y dpeTrji} yapiv\.

End of an honorary inscription, as is proved by the vacant space
below the last line. Probably belonging to the 2nd century A.D.1 The
majority of Spartan inscriptions of this type are voted by the -iroXis, the
expense of erection being defrayed by some private individual, and this
is assumed in the restoration offered.

LI. 1, 2. For this title cp. I.G. v. i. 305, 504, 554, etc. Instead
of TOV 2e8[ao-Tov] the common abbreviated form TOV %eft may be read.2

This gives a line of equal length to delasv [irpoy6va>v, the restoration of
which is certain; but in inscriptions of this kind and period such marked
discrepancies of length of line occur that the full form may have been
used.

LI. 4, 5. vto? TroXew? is a known Spartan title; cp. I.G. v. i. 37,

59,65, all of which refer to one man, G. Pomponius Alcastus.3 Possibly he

was the recipient (or the donor) in the present case, as he was also a high-

priest of the Emperor. An alternative reading is Trpoo-TdT°V\'rroKew<i.i
7}V)

L. 6. eavTo- is puzzling. An alternative restoration is eavjb\y
tvvoia<i xdpiv],5 but the other restoration seems preferable. The phrase
may be used to justify and explain not the grant by the TTOXK but the
undertaking of the cost by such and such a man.

1 I.G. v. i. 455-613-
2 Ibid. 554-
8 For whom see note on I.G. v. i. 116.
4 Ibid. v. i. 547, 683, with Mr. Tod's comment, B.S.A. x. 69, and J.H.S. xxxiv. 62.
s Ibid. V. i. 572, t) *4\ts - - - TTJJ tls OUTV fvvoias x^P'"-

K
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107. Slab of white marble embedded in the main track across the
Acropolis, inside the so-called Northern Gate. -24 X -132; thickness
uncertain, as it was impossible to disengage the stone, but between -75
and i-o. Letters -024 high; space between lines -013.

0 EO 4> P A £ T| ®eo<f>pdaT[ov
K A AM KPATH M KaXkucpd-nis

This is probably a hst of magistrates, but it may be a cursus
honorutn, in which case we may restore :—

Tra,Tpov6fip[<}, - - - - '

%eo<f>pdffT[ov

but no son of Theophrastus is known to have been a fatronomos.
L. 2. P. 'lovXtos ®e6$paaro<; is known in the 2nd century A.D.1

and a KaWiKpaTT}? at about the same date.2 This suits the style of the
lettering, but as the width of the stone is uncertain any restoration must
be purely conjectural.

108 (1419). Gable-topped tombstone of bluish marble. 76 X
•525 X -08. Letters -O2--O5. Provenance unknown.

Xal/w.

For this form of the vocative -xXfj cp. I.G. v. i. 748.

109. Slab of white marble, broken on all sides. -45 X -16 X -12.
Surface so much worn that very few letters can be deciphered. Lying
on the Acropolis on the right side of the main-track, some yards beyond
the side-track which branches off to the left.

1 I.G. v. i. 506, 2. 2 B.S.A. xv. p. 69, No. 24.
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A I A E B aiaiP l

TO NT T O V T - -

O)TA I n °>Tal7r

10 'o
NT VT.

No restoration is possible.

n o (Sparta Mus., unnumbered). Slab of grey marble. -47 X
•24 X 09. Letters "04 high.

innAP
/\ 1 M 'Yirnapyia %alpe.

IP E
The name Hipparchia is uncommon, but occurs I.G. vii. 636

(Tanagra). The inscription belongs to the 1st century B.C.

i n (1417). Base of whitish marble. 58 X 77 X '17. Letters
03 high.

E r I I TATOl 'ETuVraTo?.

This form of the name does not occur elsewhere, though I.G. ii.
1038, 15 gives 'E7r«7TaTi7?. For personal names derived from adminis-
trative duties cp. Bechtel, Die historischen Personennamen des Griechischen
bis zur Kaiserzeit, p. 514. The inscription belongs to the 4th century B.C.

112 (Sparta Mus., unnumbered). Slab of greyish marble. -58 X
'29 X '065. Letters "025 high. Found " 68b<;

TVXHXA.I

K 2
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The horizontal line after y8 is probably a symbol for fir)va<;, i. e. Tyche
lived five years and two months. Though common in other parts of
Greece, the name has only been found twice in Laconia.1

The inscription belongs to the 2nd century A.D.

§ 3.—INSCRIPTIONS FROM OTHER SITES IN LACONIA

(Nos. 113-130).

GERAKI (Geronthrai).

Nos. 113-121 are part of the collection formed by the late Proedros
G. Papanikolaou, and are still in the garden and balcony of his house
at Geraki.2 A manuscript catalogue compiled by him is said to
be in existence,3 and probably contains important evidence about the
provenance of the various inscriptions. The collection includes the
fine relief published B.S.A. xi. p. 104, Fig. 6.

113. Slab of bluish marble broken on the left side and at the bottom.
•18 X -17 X -05. Letters -012 high; space between lines -002.

NnOIHZAMb
'ZENOYTOYN

YAAHEAAIMO
AlAAETOMENloY
ZENIASKAITHI
AANGPiinnNh A

THNTiitNlfE
YTOinc
NTEP(

[Ho0o6o]v 7roirjffa/ie-
[vov Ho\]yfjivov TOW N-
[ o]w Aaice&ai/j,o-

\yiov KCU\ SiaXeyofiivov

5 [irepl wpo]^evi,a<s teal w
[aXXtov $i\\avdp(iyira>v Ka\X\

\jsvypif]t7yr(i>v TU>V *y^['yo"l

\V6TO)V a]i>T(bi 7ro[? Tav]

[TTOXIV T&ijv Tepq\y6pa-]

10 [TUV

The restoration is based on the formulae of I.G. v. i. 1112.
L. 1. tro0o8o<; (Att. 777300-080?) = an application for a hearing.
L. 2. HoXv^evo<!, a common Spartan name seems the right length to

1 I.G. v. i. 250; 1186, 2, 20.
1 The following inscriptions are still (nth April, ig2i) in the late Demarch's house:

I.G. v. i. m o , 1114, 1116, 1119, 1121, 1122, 1130, 1131, 1135, 1136, 1139, 1141.
8 Said to be in the hands of his son-in-law, M. Politsa, a lawyer in Athens.
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fill the gap. [@/oaa-]ufei/o? is a possible restoration, but though common
elsewhere it has not yet been found in Laconia.1

L. 6. <f>i\dvOpa>Tra = services rendered by him; 2 it has also the
meaning of ' privileges.' 3

114. Slab of bluish marble complete at the top and on the left.
•10 x -125 x -o6. Letters -oi high; space between lines -005.

'EJ7TI <TTpaT[aya> Aafiap(?)-^

d, 8o0evTo<i (infin.) u-]
irep M.vpTi\a> [ro>

'Apyeia>, eTre[i8r) Mvpr-}

Probably an honorary inscription of the 1st century B.C. The
date, in any case, must be after 146 B.C., in which year Geronthrai joined
the Eleuthero-Laconian League.4 The restoration of the name of the
strategos is of course purely conjectural, as any name ending in -ew'Sa?
would do equally well. One Damarmenidas was strategos of the League
in the reign of Claudius,5 but the form of the letters makes it difficult to
assign this inscription to that date.

115. Gable-topped slab of bluish marble, broken on the right and
at bottom. -15 X -09 X -05. Letters -015; space between lines -003.

YM

'EiTrl [

ov Ho

0 ] v M

o]v ic[al

No restoration is possible. Date as No. 114.
1 These are the only names in v-(eros given by Bechtel, op. cit. p. 341.
• Cf. H. J. W. Tillyard, B.S.A. xii. p. 443; I.G. v. i 1112, 5.
* I.G. v. i. 1146, 52-54, 1145, 42.
4 Pausanias, iii. 21, 7. See Swoboda, Klio, xii. (1912), pp. 21 S.
6 I.G. v. i. 1243.
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116. Slab of bluish marble, broken on all sides. -165 x -22 x -06
Letters -02; space between lines •01.

H A \~ H TC
Fl O Z P O I iro?
YMO^TE7" K\e(o]vvfio<} ' E T

B O S M N A £09 Mm - - -
A P O Z E Y

A list of names, but no satisfactory restoration is possible.

117. Slab of bluish marble, broken on all sides. -12 X -13 X -09.
Letters -02 high; space between lines -008.

IMU AaiceBa]ifig[viov ?
APftN apcov - - -

AEE eiivoC]a<i e[veica

wava

Fragment of an honorary decree of the ist century B.C.

118. Base of bluish marble, broken on all sides. -08 x -135 X •io
Letters -018 high.

Probably the base of a statue of Hermes. The same form of the
name is found in an inscription on a boundary stone from Chrysapha,
near Sparta.1 There may be some connection between this base and
No. 120 (inscribed [He/aa]«:Xe5),but in the absence of any definite information
as to the place where these inscriptions were found, it is unwise to assume
such a connection. Most of the inscriptions at Geronthrai came from
the ruins of the "Metropolis,"2 the largest church in the Byzantine

1 I.G. v. i. 371 and commentary. 2 B.S.A. xi. pp. 106, 107.
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village, and were probably collected from far and wide when it was
erected; nothing is now left of it.

119. Base (?) of rough slate, upper side broken. -19 X -02 X -07.

Zeus TeXet-

o?.

This inscription, which belongs to the 4th century B.C., is evidence
of the worship of Zeus Teleios 1 in Laconia, which so far has rested only
on a conjectural restoration by Tsountas 2 of a fragmentary inscription
found at Chrysapha near Sparta, which he restores Ato? Te[\etoi>] and
Kolbe 3 A. Te[fteviov]. So far his worship was only known with certainty
to have existed at Athens,4 Kameiros in Rhodes 5 and Tegea.6 His
worship is sometimes associated with that of Hera Teleia, and this may
have been the case at Geronthrai as in I.G. v. i: 1114 honour is paid to
some one ewecr/tewa/co)? TO iepov Ta?"H/>a?.

120. Rough fragment of bluish stone. -21 X -023 X -io. Letters
•09 high.

Probably the base of a statue of Herakles,7 whose worship was wide-
spread in Laconia.8 Another dedicatory inscription in his honour was
found in this neighbourhood,9 though we have no evidence for any special
local cult of Herakles at Geronthrai. The date of the inscription, which
belongs to the middle of the fifth century B.C., is fixed by the forms of

1 For the meaning of the epithet Teleios see Class. Rev. xv. (19°*). P- 445. where
full reference is given to the literature of the name.

1 'E<p. 'kpx-, 1892, 22, 4. 3 I.G. v. i. 372. * Ibid. iii. 294.
5 Ibid. xii. i. 701, 704, 707. 6 Paus. viii. 48, 6. ' See No. 118 above.
8 S. Wide, Lakonische Kulte, p. 298. 9 I.G. v. i. 1119-
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the archaic efsilon and of the sigtna. The former cannot be placed
late in the century, the latter does not occur before 480 B.C.

121. Fragment of a relief of a warrior standing beside his horse,
broken at the top and on the left side; right side apparently complete,
unless the fracture has been trimmed off. -29 x -32 X -o8. Letters
•02 high.

\y rbi Kdarop[i.

Possibly the first letter is the final of the dedicator's name, not of
the verb.

The conjoint worship of the Dioskouroi was very common in Laconia,
but Kastor had a shrine of his own at Sparta,1 and a dedication to him
alone is therefore intelligible.

The archaic form of the sigtna and the use of omikron for omega
suggest a date in the 5th century B.C.; the relief is somewhat later in
style than the lettering. It is, however, possible that the archaic forms
of the alphabet remained in use later in the country districts than in
Sparta, especially for votive inscriptions.

122. Tombstone of bluish marble, slightly broken on all sides.
•30 x -28. Letters -03. Built into the wall of the church of H. Paraskevi,
on the Byzantine Acropolis.

fie XatPe-

Bechtel, op. cit., s.v. Aeft- gives three names,
and AeftSa/ias.3

1 Paus. iii. 13, 1. See S. Wide, op. cit. p. 319.
2 I.G. v. i. 141.
* Ibid. vii. 557 (Tanagra, 2nd century A.D.)
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©EKE DAMA

HYPERTELEATON.

123. Circular base of bluish marble, of which barely half remains.1

Width -30; diam. -30. Letters : 1st line -05, 2nd and 3rd lines -04 high.
From the temple site. Now in the courtyard of G. Mastromanolakos'
house in the village, and in imminent danger of destruction.

av\e6eice Aa/iap - - - -

Kvpdva<;

K.vpavaio<; Be fi 67ro[ie.

This fragment of a metrical inscription was probably engraved in
the first half of the 5th century B.C., but it would be unwise to attempt
to determine the date precisely, because (1) there are only thirteen letters
in the extant portion of the inscription, (2) very few Laconian inscriptions
can be dated with certainty on the ground of their contents, (3) archaic
letter-forms may have remained in use at the Hyperteleatic sanctuary
later than at Sparta.

The general effect of the inscription is, however, archaic, and it may
be noted that an inscription dated to 479 B.C., or one of the immediately
following years,2 shows E instead of y1 ;̂ in our inscription the first epsilon
is apparently E while the others are written j ^ . Sigma of this shape (?)
appears already in the' Delphic column. There is therefore no reason
why our inscription should not have been engraved in the earlier half of
the century. The terminus ante quern may be fixed by the Damonon in-
scription,3 which is now generally dated to about 430 B.C., and gives
the impression of being perceptibly later than our inscription. On the
other hand, ours might certainly be a little later in date than one often
connected with the Helot Revolt of 464 B.C.4 but which Dittenberger
(followed by Ed. Meyer) assigns to the 6th century B.C. We may there-
fore reasonably assign our inscription on epigraphical grounds to the first

1 Very similar in shape to I.G. v. i. 981.
3 Ibid. 264 (=I.G. v. i. 213).

Roberts, 259 (the Delphic column).
« Ibid. 261 (=Hicks and Hill, 24).
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half of the 5th century, and as the Laconian colonisation of Cyrene took
place in 570 B.C. there is no historical reason against the dedication of a
Cyrenaic artist's work in a Laconian sanctuary during that period.1

The exigencies of metre limit the possibilities of restoring this
hexameter couplet.

L. 1. Adfiap seems certain. Personal names compounded with
Sfjfw<; have the a long, and therefore a restoration with Aa/ia/sjj? (a common
Laconian name) is impossible, unless we assume a metrical lapse on the
part of the composer of the couplet. The alternative is to use the poetical
word Bd/M&p = wife and to restore dv]e8r)/ce 8dpM,p[w - u, etc.

L. 2. The letters in this line are so faintly cut that the squeeze
hardly shows them, and the fine cutting contrasts oddly with the bold
strokes of 1. 1. The line appears to contain only one word, Kvpdvas.
As the stone is undamaged at this point, various undecipherable lines
which appear on the squeeze are probably not letters.

The v of YLvprjvr) is long or short 2 (w — ) , so that we may include
Kvpdvas in 1. 1 and read [17 Belva iiav\e0t)ice Bap,dp[ou — u] Kvpdva<s\.

L. 3. Kvpavato<; Be pi" eVo[te is the end of a hexameter and, presum-
ably, of the inscription, so that the use of Si after Kvpavaios is difficult to
understand if the artist's name came earlier in the inscription; therefore
it seems better to restore the second line

— uvKvpdvas, Kvpavaios Be, pfiiro[ie

and to leave the first line unrestored.
This gives

— uu K.vpdva<>, K.vpavalo<; Be, p, 67ro[te

instead of
- u u - p!dv\edr)Ke BdpMp[uo — <J\ K.vpdva<;

- uu - uu - Kv/aavato? Be fjHeiro\ie.

It is unfortunate that this inscription is too much mutilated to throw
any fresh light on the artistic and historical connection between Laconia

1 Malten, Kyrene, pp. 95-165, shows conclusively that there was intercourse before
that date.

2 See Roscher, ii. 1737 (Studniczka); Malten, op. cit. p. 71.
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and Cyrene in the earlier part of the 5th century B.C., or on the reasons
which brought the work of a (presumably) Cyrenaic sculptor to the far-
distant shrine of Apollo Hyperteleates,1 but until the Italian excava-
tions at Cyrene reveal the artistic history of this period speculation on
the why and wherefore of this dedication is unprofitable.

124. Gable-topped relief of red marble, representiag a veiled female
figure. -65 x -23—26 X -05—08. Letters -02 high. Found at Bpdxv>
now in the house of G. Koroneos.

<j>]Af\PIN X A l J P f *****X**-

Female names ending in the neuter form tov or its shortened form
iv are common in the late Laconian dialect,2 and indeed in any late
inscriptions.3

125. Gable-topped tombstone of red marble with acroteria; in
the gable a Greek cross. -55 X -23—28 X -05. Letters-03 high. Found
at Bpdxv, now in the house of G. Koroneos.

X J\ \ f
tmKpdTTia

This inscription is dated by its lettering to the 4th century A.D.
The name Trophimos is common.4 The use of rj for ei (%w/cpdrrja instead
of ^.(oxpaTeia) is found from the 3rd century B.C. onwards, and is in
common use from the 1st century A.D.5

1 The meaning of this epitheton is not clear, but it has probably a geographical sig-
nificance.

2 Cf. I.G. v. i. 785, 790, 1277, 1303, etc.
3 See Thumb, Handbuch, § 96; Buck, Introduction, Glossary, s.v. Kcur<rripaT6piv;

Jannaris, Historical Gk. Grammar, p. 302 and Byz. Zeitsch. ix. (1900), p. 418.
4 Cf. I.G. v. i. 1398 (3rd century A.D.).
5 Meisterhans, Gramm. d. Att. Inschr3. p. 47.
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DAEMONIA (Kotyrta?).

126. Column of' poros.' -46 x -95 X -15. Diameter of column -24.
Letters -03 high (letters -04 high). On the Kastelli in the field of D. K.
Bilias (see Fig. 3, p. 149).

'Apfi68(i)-

Kd\-

Kd\-
\iXov.

L. 1. The last letter seems to be P, but as this is an impossible
combination with A, I emend as 1, 'Ap/i68ie.

LI. 3, 4. KdWiof as a proper name is not found elsewhere, but is
easily intelligible as one of many ' pet names ' of kindred form—
KaWoa, KaWiw, etc.

LI. 6, 7. The name KdWixov may be a variant of Ka\Xixtop'
' pet-name' formed from KaWi^o/ao?, or it may be a woman's name, a
hypocoristic form derived from KaW^apt? or Ka\Xt%o/>a.

NOTE.

I.G. v. i. 967 is still in the house of the Proedros. Mr. D. Leras

The restoration there given seems too long, as there is only room for
8, or at most 9, letters. I suggest

"Ovare, [irtov
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For the unusual order of the formula, cp. I.G. v. i. 757.
The name Onatos is mentioned by Pape-Benseler as that of a

Pythagorean of Croton (Iambi, v. Pyth., 267; Stob. eel. fihys. ci.).
I.G. v. i. 977 has been removed to the blacksmith's forge in the

neighbouring village of Vilies. The blacksmith uses it (upside down) as
the base for a drill (!). It was a good deal damaged in transit and is
now burnt quite black.

Mr. Leras himself had recently thrown away a fragment of stone
inscribed TTElS. possibly part of a name such as Hei<r[iKpdTi>i<;].

GYTHION.1

127. Slab of bluish marble, broken all round. -25 X'23 x - n .
Letters -03 high; space between lines -05. In the Museum.

i P O A Od f\f O vi°]v 'VoSwob rod evl
H [ I (/ Tarov] iroXeiTo[v

J Y A KJ 0 ^ a7]o/3avo/t[jfo-aj'Ta
/^ ^ I aat.

The inscription belongs to the 2nd century A.D., in the middle of
which a 'Po&wv 'PoSawo? was a member of the Gerousia; 2 a restoration of
this name is therefore possible, but it seems better to follow the usual
formula (JJ 7ro\t? KTC), and to restore either vlo]v or a name ending in
- ov or - r)v.

LI. 4, 5. If the last letter is e, not o, an alternative restoration is
iro\eiTe[vffdfievov apiara ical dva]ve(ocrdfi[€pov. The middle voice of
avaveoto is used in the sense of to restore (i. e. rebuild) a building, but it

1 I.G. v. i. 1293 has been brought to the Museum at Gythion from Areopolis.
2 Ibid. 108.
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is not certain that the recipient ' restored' a building; he may have
refounded a festival.

128. Lower portion of a slab of bluish marble, broken off above and
on the left side. -15 X -145 X -04. Letters -03 high, with apices. In
the Museum.

U. fc. 1 K O

Presumably a funerary inscription, but the letters in 1.1 are puzzling.
They suggest some such restoration as TS]? ei/cofvo?] or TO.]$ elic6\ya<:.

129. Gable-topped tombstone of bluish marble. -20 X -26 X -025.
Letters -03 high. In the Museum.

MM K M H C £ »**«>*•
Kovvrai.

The form "ZeKovma instead of the usual 2,eicovv$a. is an example of
the transition from & to r (so frequent in modern Greek in the combina-
tion - VT -) which is found in Egyptian documents from the 2nd century
B.C. Mayser x notes " Die Erscheinung (of 8, T, 6) ist auch auf dem
Boden Kleinasiens (infolge einheimischer Aussprache) nachgewiesen,
felht aber in der iibrigen KOIVJJ, Z. B. auf den voll. hercul. ganz." It
is found in Rhodes,2 in an Attic inscription 3 (KvXkdvTioi), and at Delphi4

(Bpevrealvos = of Brundusium). But this Gythion inscription belongs
to the 2nd century A.D., and it is possible that in it the change may
be due to the influence of Latin.

1 Mayser, Grammatik d. Griech. Papyri, p. 176.
2 Schweizer, Gramm. Pergamen. Inschr., p. 107.
3 I.G. i. 229. 18.
1 Ditt. Syll.' i. 585, 1. 70.
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130. Gable-topped slab of bluish marble. -16 X -21 X #O2. Letters
•025 high. In the Museum.

KJUH
(KiK I S °a""h'-

This inscription belongs to the 3rd or 4th century A.D.
The nymph Thelpousa was the mythical foundress of the town of

the same name in Arcadia.
J. J. E. HONDIUS.
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